## RESOLUTION NO. 13-84

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A REVISED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI DADE COUNTY IN ORDER TO CONTINUE RECEIVING PARKING FINES REVENUE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") would like enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Miami-Dade County for a revised Parking Fines Reimbursement Program in accordance with Section 316.008 of the Florida Statutes and Section 30-447 of Miami Dade County Code; and

WHEREAS, upon review, City staff has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to continue sharing in the Parking Fines Program that would entitle the City to receive funds generated from the misuse of marked spaces for people with disabilities; and

**WHEREAS**, City staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into a revised Interlocal Agreement with Miami Dade County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a revised Interlocal Agreement with Miami Dade County

**Section 3.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Fraga, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera Councilmember Christi Fraga Councilmember Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilmember Sandra Ruiz

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2018

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes Yes

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

JOHN HERIN CITY ATTORNEY